Deutscher Luft- und Raumfahrtkongress 2019

4

https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/4.0/

average value of all the 100 simulation loops is
calculated.

Exemplary, the average boarding time for the
reference boarding simulation with a class wise
boarding sequence is 16:27 minutes (vertical line in
figure). The standard deviation sigma (σ) of this result
is 34 seconds. In comparison, Boeing specified the
boarding time of a B767 with 216 passengers at 13
minutes using the door L1 only [10], whereas Airbus
specifies a roughly 25% longer duration than
PAXelerate for a A330-200 with 293 passengers
using two boarding doors [11]. Considering the ARB’s
252 passengers, PAXelerate delivers plausible
results for the default simulation case compared with
data provided by OEMs.

Figure 4:  Distribution of simulation results for the
reference simulation

Following in Table 5 is an overview of the resulting
boarding times for each of the different scenarios.
Next to the average boarding times (Ø), the values for
the standard deviation (σ) as well as the relative
difference to the reference scenario (ΔREF) are given.

Scenario Door Ø σ ΔREF

CLASS

L1

16:27 00:34 -

RANDOM 16:20 00:35 -0.7%

RTF 31:15 01:09 +90.0%

FTR 44:40 00:58 +171.5%

WTA 15:51 00:31 -3.6%

WTA RTF 28:14 00:45 +71.6%

WTA FTR 41:48 00:49 +154.1%

STEFFEN 15:28 00:44 -6.0%

CLASS

L2

16:18 00:52 -0.9%

RANDOM 16:53 01:23 +2.6%

RTF 43:21 01:22 +163.5%

FTR 35:24 02:06 +115.2%

WTA 15:59 01:05 -2.9%

WTA RTF 38:55 00:54 +136.5%

WTA FTR 32:42 01:11 +98.8%

CLASS

L3

16:56 00:55 +2.9%

RANDOM 16:24 00:31 -0.3%

RTF 50:12 02:01 +205.1%

FTR 32:47 01:29 +99.3%

WTA 16:44 01:18 +1.7%

WTA RTF 43:31 02:13 +164.5%

WTA FTR 33:45 01:54 +105.1%

CLASS
L1 L2

11:56 00:53 -27.4%

RANDOM 12:17 00:54 -25.4%

CLASS
L1 L3

10:59 00:57 -33.2%

RANDOM 11:29 01:15 -30.2%

CLASS
L1 R1

15:34 00:58 -5.3%

RANDOM 15:59 02:44 -2.9%

CLASS
L2 L3

15:22 00:53 -6.6%

RANDOM 15:41 01:41 -4.6%

CLASS
L2 R2

12:38 01:32 -23.2%

RANDOM 13:06 01:58 -20.4%

CLASS
L3 R3

12:20 00:44 -25.0%

RANDOM 12:43 01:08 -22.7%

CLASS
L1 L2 L3

09:57 00:31 -39.5%

RANDOM 09:53 00:33 -39.9%

Table 5:  List of boarding times for the different
boarding process scenarios.

The smaller the standard deviation, the more certain
PAXelerate is performing a specific scenario, as the
outcome of the 100 simulations is more precisely
determinable.

5.1. Single Door Boarding Strategies
The boarding results for the different single door
boarding strategies are shown graphically in Figure 5.
It can be seen that all boarding procedures forcing the
passengers to board the aircraft in a row-wise
sequence (RTF & FTR) have a vast negative impact
on the boarding times. This is caused by the luggage